

No. 21-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES R. BARNEY
Counsel of Record
KELLY S. HORN
ALEXANDER E. HARDING
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-4000
james.barney@finnegan.com

May 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background	5
B. Proceedings Before the VA and the Veterans Court.....	6
C. The Federal Circuit’s En Banc Decision	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE <i>IRWIN</i> PRESUMPTION APPLIES TO THE ONE-YEAR FILING DEADLINE OF 38 U.S.C. § 5110(B)(1)	14

A.	The <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Is Broad and Is Not Limited to Traditional Statutes of Limitations	14
B.	Section 5110(b)(1) Functions as a Statute of Limitations and Is Entitled to a Presumption of Equitable Tolling	19
C.	Any Doubt as to Whether the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Applies to § 5110(b)(1) Should Be Resolved in Favor of the Veteran	26
II.	THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT REBUT THE <i>IRWIN</i> PRESUMPTION THAT 38 U.S.C. § 5110(B)(1) IS AMENABLE TO EQUITABLE TOLLING	29
A.	Section 5110(b)(1) Is Not Jurisdictional	30
B.	The Text of § 5110(b)(1) Does Not Rebut the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption.....	31
1.	This Case Is Unlike <i>Brockamp</i>	32
2.	This Case Is Unlike <i>Beggerly</i>	35
3.	This Case Is Unlike <i>TRW</i>	36
C.	The Legislative History of § 5110(b)(1) Does Not Show Any Congressional Intent to Preclude Equitable Tolling	38

III. DEPRIVING VETERANS OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK EQUITABLE TOLLING OF § 5110(B)(1) IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRO-VETERAN NATURE OF THE VETERANS' BENEFITS SYSTEM.....	39
A. <i>Andrews</i> Treats Service-Disabled Veterans Worse Than Other Litigants	40
B. <i>Andrews</i> Inflicts Additional and Unnecessary Hardship on Disabled Veterans and Their Families.....	42
IV. IF 38 U.S.C. § 5110(B)(1) IS AMENABLE TO EQUITABLE TOLLING, MR. ARELLANO'S CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR FURTHER FACTUAL DEVELOPMENT	48
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	42
<i>Andrews v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	1, 39, 45
<i>Attipoe v. Barr</i> , 945 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	34
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	27
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	28
<i>Butler v. Peake</i> , No. 07-1985, 2008 WL 5101007 (Vet. App. Nov. 26, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	44, 45
<i>Butler v. Shinseki</i> , 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	38

<i>Chapman v. Choicecare Long Island Long Term Disability Income Plan, No. 98-CV-4475 (DRH) (MLO), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26546 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 2004)</i>	41
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,</i> 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	20, 24
<i>DeBrunner v. Midway Equip. Co.,</i> 803 F.2d 950 (8th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	24
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,</i> 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	28
<i>Ford v. McDonald,</i> No. 15-3306, 2016 WL 4137532 (Vet. App. Aug. 3, 2016).....	43
<i>Former Emps. of Fisher & Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.,</i> 31 C.I.T. 1272 (2007)	41
<i>Goonsuwan v. Ashcroft,</i> 252 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County,</i> 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Hardaway v. Hartford Pub. Works Dep't,</i> 879 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2018)	16

<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	39
<i>Henderson ex. rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	50-51
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	28
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	27
<i>K. G. v. Sec'y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 951 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Kappen v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-3484, 2019 WL 3949462 (Vet. App. Aug. 22, 2019).....	43
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	20, 25
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16

<i>In re Neff</i> , 824 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	30
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	51
<i>Raybine v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 419 (2019)	3
<i>Rhoa-Zamora v. INS</i> , 971 F.2d 26 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>as</i> <i>modified on denial of reh'g and reh'g</i> <i>en banc</i> (Nov. 4, 1992)	51
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Savage v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-6687, 2020 WL 1846012 (Vet. App. Apr. 13, 2020)	43, 44
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First</i> <i>Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	23
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	14, 29, 38

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	50
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	27
<i>Small v. Camden County</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , No. 19-2211, Doc. No. 91 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 3 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted and op. vacated</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	45, 46
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	45, 46
<i>Taylor v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 147 (2019)	46
<i>Tejeda-Mata v. INS</i> , 626 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980).....	51
<i>Torello v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 98-4338, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 32228 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 1999).....	41-42
<i>Truitt v. County of Wayne</i> , 148 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	29, 36, 37

<i>Uanreroro v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	29, 35
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	27
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	27, 40
<i>Winchester v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 449 F. App’x 936 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	40, 41
<i>Wright v. Gober</i> , 10 Vet. App. 343 (1997)	22
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	15, 16, 27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 8337(b).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(A)(i).....	20

19 U.S.C. § 2273(b)(1) (2002).....	41
26 U.S.C. § 6511.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g).....	35
38 U.S.C. § 1114.....	23
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	34
38 U.S.C. § 5110.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a).....	32
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(3)-(n).....	36
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(4).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1).....	26
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	18
Civil Rights Act Title VII.....	15, 16, 42
Employee Retirement Income Security Act.....	41
Equal Access to Justice Act.....	16, 17, 23, 24

Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	36
Federal Tort Claims Act	32, 42
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act	18, 26
Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4).....	34
38 C.F.R. § 3.326	34
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	19
1 Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> § 6.1 (1991).....	23
DEPT’ OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, REP. NO. 17- 05248-241, DENIED POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER CLAIMS RELATED TO MILITARY SEXUAL TRAUMA (Aug. 21, 2018), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG- 17-05248-241.pdf	47
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782	27-28
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction Article 12.....	25

U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
MILITARY SEXUAL TRAUMA FACT
SHEET,
[www.mentalhealth.va.gov/docs/mst_](http://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/docs/mst_general_factsheet.pdf)
[general_factsheet.pdf](http://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/docs/mst_general_factsheet.pdf) (May 2021)2

U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
SUICIDE RISK AND RISK OF DEATH
AMONG RECENT VETERANS,
[https://www.publichealth.va.gov/](https://www.publichealth.va.gov/epidemiology/studies/suicide-risk-death-risk-recent-veterans.asp)
[epidemiology/studies/suicide-risk-](https://www.publichealth.va.gov/epidemiology/studies/suicide-risk-death-risk-recent-veterans.asp)
[death-risk-recent-veterans.asp](https://www.publichealth.va.gov/epidemiology/studies/suicide-risk-death-risk-recent-veterans.asp) (last
visited May 5, 2022).....2

U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, WHAT
IS PTSD, AVOIDANCE,
[https://www.ptsd.va.gov/](https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/what/avoidance.asp)
[understand/what/avoidance.asp](https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/what/avoidance.asp) (last
visited May 5, 2022).....46, 47

WESTAT, NATIONAL SURVEY OF
VETERANS—FINAL REPORT (Oct. 18,
2010), [https://www.va.gov/](https://www.va.gov/SURVIVORS/docs/VSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf)
[SURVIVORS/ docs/](https://www.va.gov/SURVIVORS/docs/VSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf)
[VSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf](https://www.va.gov/SURVIVORS/docs/VSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf).....44
